

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 23-1353 Version: 2 Name:

Type: Informational Report Status: Passed

File created: 9/28/2023 In control: County Administrative Office

On agenda: 10/17/2023 Final action: 10/17/2023

Title: 11:00 AM - Recognition of Appointment of Chief Probation Officer Coral Sanders

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Staff Report

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/17/2023	2	Board of Supervisors	approved	Pass

To: Board of Supervisors

From: County Administrative Office

Agenda Section: Time Certain Matter

Vote Requirement: Majority

SUBJECT:

11:00 AM - Recognition of Appointment of Chief Probation Officer Coral Sanders

RECOMMENDATION(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Confirm the appointment, as made by the Humboldt County Superior Court's Board of Judges, and observe the oath of office for Coral Sanders as Chief Probation Officer; and, authorize staff to notify the Humboldt County Superior Court of your Board's recognition of said confirmation.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

General Fund

DISCUSSION:

Pursuant to Government Code, GOV 27770(a), the Board of Judges shall nominate the Chief Probation Officer and compensation be set by the Board of Supervisors of the county. Therefore, on September 27, 2023, the Humboldt County Superior Court notified the County of Humboldt that the Board of Judges appointed Coral Sanders as the Chief Probation Officer for Humboldt County. Compensation was established pursuant the department head compensation plan and salary costs were included within

File #: 23-1353, Version: 2

the fiscal year 2023-24 budget. Interim Chief Probation Officer Sanders has been serving in this temporary capacity since April 15, 2023, when your Board appointed her to the interim position.

The Presiding Judge, Gregory J. Kreis is unavailable, accordingly Judge Kelly L. Neel, will administer the oath of office in the Board of Supervisors' chambers to Chief Probation Officer Sanders upon confirmation by the County of Humboldt Board of Supervisors. The County Administrative Officer (CAO), therefore, recommends that your Board confirm the appointment made by the Board of Judges, observe the oath of office and authorize staff to notify the Humboldt County Superior Court of your affirmation.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

There is no impact to the General Fund, as the salary and compensation for the Chief Probation Officer was included in the adoption of the fiscal year 2023-24 budget.

STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK:

This action supports the following areas of your Board's Strategic Framework.

Core Roles: Enforce laws and regulations to protect residents New Initiatives: Provide community-appropriate levels of service

Strategic Plan: N/A

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

N/A

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

If your Board is not in agreement with the Court's appointment, the CAO could be directed to provide that feedback to the court. However the responsibility of the appointment does ultimately fall with the Court.

ATTACHMENTS:

None

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:

Board Order No.: 23-354, 23-429

Meeting of: 3/21/23, 4/4/23

File No.: N/A